(a) 	 Market risk

	 Interest rate risk

	� Interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in fixed interest securities. In addition, to the extent that claims inflation is
correlated to interest rates, liabilities to policyholders are exposed to interest rate risk.

	� TT Club’s investment policy is set to ensure that the duration of the investment portfolio is appropriately matched to the
duration of the policyholder liabilities. Interest rate risk is then monitored by comparing the mean duration of the investment
portfolio against the mean duration of policyholder liabilities. The mean duration is an indicator of the sensitivity of the assets
and liabilities to changes in current interest rates. The sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk illustrates how changes in the fair
value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates at the reporting
date.

	� Results of the sensitivity testing are set out below, showing the impact on the market value of investments. The impact of
a change in a single factor is shown as a 100 basis points increase or decrease in interest rates, with other assumptions
unchanged.

						   		  2023	 2022
 						   		  US$000s	 US$000s

	 100 basis points increase in interest rates will decrease market value of investments by		  (3,183)	 (3,102)

100 basis points decrease in interest rates will increase market value of investments by		  3,183	 3,102

(b) 	 Currency risk

	� TTI is exposed to currency risk in respect of liabilities under policies of insurance denominated in currencies other than US
dollar. The most significant currencies to which TTI is exposed to are GBP and EUR, which are translated into the functional
currency of USD. From time to time TTI uses forward currency contracts or options to protect against adverse in year exchange
movements.

	� The table on the following page shows TTI’s assets by currency. TTI seeks to mitigate such currency risk by matching the
currency denominations of financial investments against the estimated foreign currency denominations of liabilities.

[…]

All of TT Club’s financial assets that are measured at fair value at the year end fall into Level 1.

			   			   2023			   2022
				   Level 1	 Level 2	 Total	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Total
 				   US$000s	 US$000s	 US$000s	 US$000s	 US$000s	 US$000s

Debt securities			   215,067	 –	 215,067	 177,842	 –	 177,842

UCITS				   17,188	 –	 17,188	 9,700	 –	 9,700

Financial assets held at
   fair value through profit and loss		  232,255	 –	 232,255	 187,542	 –	 187,542

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

33 TT Club Mutual Insurance Limited

Note 4:  Management of Financial Risks (continued)

(g) 	 Insurance Risk

	� TTI’s exposure to insurance risk is initiated by the underwriting process and incorporates the possibility that an insured event
occurs, leading to a claim on TTI from a policyholder. The risk is managed through the underwriting process, the purchase of
reinsurance cover, the management of claims costs and the reserving process.

	� Results of sensitivity testing are set out below, showing the impact on surplus and reserves before tax. The impact of a change
in a single factor is shown as a 1% increase or decrease in net claims reserves, with other assumptions unchanged.

						   		  2023	 2022
 						   		  US$000s	 US$000s

	 1% increase in net claims reserves will decrease the surplus and reserves before tax by		  (355)	 (311)

1% decrease in net claims reserves will increase the surplus and reserves before tax by		  355	 311

	 (i) Underwriting process

	� Underwriting authority is delegated to specific individuals who operate under set underwriting instructions and parameters
with the on-going guidance and review of senior management. These parameters cover areas such as pricing, categories of
business, limits of cover and new business risks to ensure that they fall within TTI’s guidelines for acceptable risk.

	 (ii) Reinsurance

	� The establishment of TTI’s reinsurance programme is driven by the Board’s objective to manage risk to an acceptable level
and to optimise TTI’s capital position. The programme comprises facultative reinsurance to protect against specific risks, whole